COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING REGULATION (EU) 2018/504
of 7 March 2018
amending Implementing Regulation (EU) No 612/2013 on the operation of the register of
economic operators and tax warehouses, related statistics and reporting pursuant to Council
Regulation (EU) No 389/2012 on administrative cooperation in the field of excise duties
THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION,
Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,
Having regard to Council Regulation (EU) No 389/2012 of 2 May 2012 on administrative cooperation in the field of

a Member State Code R  (see Code list 3 in Annex II to Regulation (EC) No 684/2009) a2
2.1 RA_PRIMARY CRITERION R   99x
a Primary Criterion Type Code R  The possible values are:
1  = ARC
2  = Brand name of product
3  = Categories of excise products of the movement
4  = (reserved)
5  = (reserved)
6  = (reserved)
7  = (reserved)
8  = City of consignee
9  = City of consignor
10  = City of guarantor
11  = (reserved)
12  = City of place of delivery
13  = City of tax warehouse of dispatch
14  = City of transporter
15  = CN code of product
16  = Date of invoice
17  = Excise number of consignee
18  = Excise number of consignor
19  = Excise number of guarantor
20  = (reserved)
21  = (reserved)
22  = Excise number of the tax warehouse of destination
23  = Excise number of the tax warehouse of dispatch
n..2
28.3.2018
L 86/35
O
fficial Journal of the European U
nion
EN
A B C D E F G
24  = (reserved)
25  = Excise product code
26  = Journey time
27  = Member State of destination
28  = Member State of dispatch
29  = Name of consignee
30  = Name of consignor
31  = Name of guarantor
32  = (reserved)
33  = Name of place of delivery
34  = Name of tax warehouse of dispatch
35  = Name of transporter
36  = Number of invoice
37  = Postal code of consignee
38  = Postal code of consignor
39  = Postal code of guarantor
40  = (reserved)
41  = Postal code of place of delivery
42  = Postal code of tax warehouse of dispatch
43  = Postal code of transporter
44  = Quantity of goods (in an e-AD body)
45  = Local Reference Number, being a serial number,
assigned by the consignor
46  = Type of transport
47  = (reserved)
48  = (reserved)
49  = VAT number of the consignee
50  = (reserved)
51  = VAT number of the transporter
52  = Change of destination (sequence number ≥ 2)
28.3.2018
L 86/36
O
fficial Journal of the European U
nion
EN
A B C D E F G
2.1.1 RA_PRIMARY VALUE O   99x
a Value R   an..255

c Authorisation Start Date R   date
d Authorisation End Date O   date
e Operator Type Code R  The possible values are:
1  = Authorised warehouse keeper
2  = Registered consignee
3  = Registered consignor
The value of the <Operator Type Code> data item cannot
be changed after the creation of the TRADER AUTHORI
SATION
n1
f Excise Office Reference
Number
R  (see Code list 5 in Annex II to Regulation (EC) No 684/2009) an8
28.3.2018
L 86/40
O
fficial Journal of the European U
nion
EN
A B C D E F G
2.1 ACTION R
a Operation R  The possible values are:
C  = Create
U  = Update
I  = Invalidate
a1
b Activation Date C —  ‘R’ if <Operation> is ‘C’ or ‘U’
—  ‘O’ otherwise
(see Operation in box 2.1a)
If <Activation Date> is not entered the Activation Date of
the Invalidate operation is considered to be the date that
the Invalidate operation is incorporated into the central
register.
date
c Responsible Data Manager O   an..35
2.2 NAME AND ADDRESS R   99x
a Name R   an..182
b NAD_LNG R  (see Code list 1 in Annex II to Regulation (EC) No 684/2009) a2
2.2.1 ADDRESS R
a Street Name R   an..65
b Street Number O   an..11
c Postcode R   an..10
d City R   an..50
e Member State Code R  (see Code list 3 in Annex II to Regulation (EC) No 684/2009) a2
2.3 OPERATOR ROLE Code O   9x
a Operator Role Code R  The possible values are:
1  = Allowed to practise direct delivery
2 = Allowed to leave empty the destination fields accord
ing to Article 22 of Directive 2008/118/EC.
n1
28.3.2018
L 86/41
O
fficial Journal of the European U
nion
EN
A B C D E F G
The couplings <Operator Type / Operator Role Code> are
as follows:
OP/OR TYPE / OP/OR
ROLE
AUTH.
WH
KEEPER
REG.
CON/EE
REG.
CON/OR
Allowed to practise direct
delivery
X X
Allowed to leave
empty the destination
fields according to
Article 22 of Directive
2008/118/EC
X  X